variables are given including their description, values (normal, lowest and highest setting), the
impact on installed base at three different moments in time, and if the exogenous has no, low
or a high effect on the installed base.

Exogenous variables that have a low effect have a minimal impact on the outcome of the
model. This can be important for policy makers to know; when an exogenous variable can be
changed without affecting the model significantly, it can result in economic or other benefits.
Exogenous variables that have a high effect however, have a significant impact on the model
outcome. If the value of such a variable is changed slightly, the behavior of the system can
change significantly. It is important to closely monitor these variables and try to explain them
as good as possible.

Table B.2 - Results Sensitivity analysis

Exogenous
Variables
[unit] Description

High value
(+25%)

Base value
Low value

(-25%)

Outcome
Installed

Base BEV
@ t =2020

change
in %

Outcome
Installed

Base BEV
@ t = 2030

change
in %

Outcome
Installed

Base BEV
@ t =
2040

change
in %

Effect
(low,

moderate
,high)

Annual maintenance
costs BEV [Euro]

estimated maintenance
costs

1575 127488 -3% 425313 -6% 1848000 -6%

low 1260 131919   454204   1972000

945 136722 4% 488336 8% 2103000 7%

annual maintenance
costs ICE

[euro]

estimated maintenance
costs ICE

1968,75 137568 4% 487790 7% 2086000 6%

low 1575 131919   454204   1972000

1181,25 126321 -4% 423380 -7% 1853000 -6%

annual tax costs
BEV
[Euro]

no tax for BEV till at least
2018

240 128511 -3% 431785 -5% 1877000 -5%

low 0 131919   454204   1972000

- - - - - - -

annual tax costs ICE
[ICE]

estimated tax costs ICE:
120 euro per quarter

600 133635 1% 464125 2% 2007000 2%

none 480 131919   454204   1972000

360 130207 -1% 444539 -2% 1936000 -2%

average distance
travelled per year

[km]

distance travelled per year
per person

18750 136556 4% 481450 6% 2064000 5%

low 15000 131919   454204   1972000

11250 127167 -4% 427793 -6% 1871000 -5%

average familiarity
ICE

[dmnl]

the familiarity driver
population has with ICE
platform

- - - - - - -

high 1 131919   454204   1972000

0,75 184252 40% 885637 95% 2915000 48%

Cost reduction factor  used to calculate cost 0,1875 132059 0% 459710 1% 2000000 1% none

[dmnl] reduction of a vehicle
platform through scale
effects

0,15 131919   454204   1972000

0,1125 131773 0% 448391 -1% 1940000 -2%

fraction decrease in
fuel consumption

[dmnl]

in 2010 fuel consumption
for VW golf 5d 7.55 l/100
km and in 2003 8.37 l/100
km

0,128125 131715 0% 451777 -1% 1959000 -1%

none 0,1025 131919   454204   1972000

0,076875 132128 0% 456752 1% 1984000 1%

fractional increase
fuel price
[dmnl]

increase in price of 1 liter of
fuel. Fuelprice in 2000 was
1,1903 euro/liter, in 2010
around 1.55 euro/liter

0,04609 132490 0% 460583 1% 2002000 2%

none 0,03687 131919   454204   1972000

0,02765 131344 0% 447830 -1% 1941000 -2%

initial cost BEV
[Euro]

cost of producing platform
(lower due to less parts &
excluding battery)

5982,5 124717 -5% 413672 -9% 1813000 -8%

low 4786 131919   454204   1972000

3589,5 140082 6% 505050 11% 2139000 8%

initial costs ICE
[Euro]

cost of producing platform
11523 150292 14% 573537 26% 2316000 17%

moderate 9218 131919   454204   1972000

6914 114082 -14% 363709 -20% 1587000 -20%

initial fam ICE
drivers about BEVs

[dmnl]

the initial familiarity about
BEV's under ICE drivers

0,05 159277 21% 530590 17% 2163000 10%

moderate 0 131919   454204   1972000

- - - - - - -

Initial fleet size BEV
for SE

[Vehicles]

initial nr of vehicles to
calculate cost reduction of a
platform through scale
effects

112500 131497 0% 448345 -1% 1948000 -1%

none 90000 131919   454204   1972000

67500 132722 1% 462314 2% 2002000 2%

Initial fleet size ICE
for SE

initial nr of vehicles to
calculate cost reduction

8837325

131919

0%

457444

1%

1992000

1%

none
7069860 131919   454204   1972000

[Vehicles] 5302395 131919 0% 446463 -2% 1936000 -2%

Marketing
Effectiveness

[dmnl]

marketing effort for the
Electric Vehicle

0,0375 269797 105% 1736000 282% 3364000 71%
high 0,03 131919   454204   1972000

0,0225 75883 -42% 186759 -59% 360151 -82%

Strength WoM
nonBEV drivers

[dmnl]

strength word of mouth of
nonBEV drivers (Word of
Town loop)

0,1875 152866 16% 913137 101% 2781000 41%

high 0,15 131919   454204   1972000

0,1125 117916 -11% 334970 -26% 1079000 -45%

Strength WoM BEV
drivers
[dmnl]

strength word of mouth of
BEV drivers (Word of
Mouth loop)

0,3125 136599 4% 629995 39% 2423000 23%
moderate 0,25 131919   454204   1972000

0,1875 127591 -3% 366653 -19% 1262000 -36%

WFdriving range
[dmnl]

weightfactor for
attractiveness of driving
range attribute

'''''''' '''''''''''''' -'''% ''''''''''''''''''' -''''% ''''''''''''''''''' -''''%
low ''''''''''' '''''''''''''''''''   '''''''   '''''''''''''''''''

 ''''''''''' ''''''''''''''''' '''% ''''''''''''''''''' '''% ''''''''''''''''''' '''%

WFinfrastructure
density
[dmnl]

weightfactor for
attractiveness of infra
density attribute

''''''''''''''' ''''''''''''''''''' -''''% '''''''''''''''''' -''''% ''''''''''''''''''' -2%
low '''''''''''' '''''''''''''''''   ''''''''''''''''''   '''''''''''''''''''